
CONNONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE CONNISSION

In the Natter of:

HENDERSON-UNION RURAL ELECTRIC
COOPERATIVE CORPORAT ION i INC ~

)
)
)
) CASE NO. 90-260
)

ALLEGED FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH CONNISSION )
REGULATIONS )

ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE

Henderson-Union Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation, Inc.
("Henderson-Union" ), a Kentucky corporation which engages in the

distribution of electricity to the public for compensation for

lights, heat, power, and other uses, and which was formed under

KRS 279.010 to 279.220, is a utility subject to Commission

jurisdiction. KRS 278.010; KRS 279.210.

KRS 278.280(2) directs the Commission to prescribe rules and

regulations for the performance of services by utilities.
Pursuant to this statutory directive, the Commission promulgated

Commission regulation 807 KAR 5:041, Section 3, which requires

electric utilities to maintain their plant and facilities in

accordance with the standards of the National Electric Safety Code

(1987 Edition). Similarly, the Commission promulgated Commission

regulation 807 KAR 5:006, Section 24, which requires the utilities
to submit a summary written report of any utility related accident

within 7 days where such accident results in death or serious

injury.



Commission Staff has submitted to the Commission an

Electrical Utility Accident Investigation Report dated August 20,

1990, attached hereto and incorporated herein as Appendix A, which

alleges:
1. On August 2, 1990, Larry Nattingly, an employee of

Henderson-Union, was seriously injured while trimming tree limbs

near an energized single-phase 14,400 volt primary line in

Crittenden County, Kentucky. He suffered serious burns when a

tree limb which he was holding came into contact with this primary

line. At the time of the accident, he was not wearing the rubber

gloves provided to him.

2. Nr. Nattingly's failure to wear rubber gloves while

working near energized lines is a violation of National Electric

Safety Code Section 42 (4208) which requires that employees use

the personal protective equipment and devices provided for work.

3. Henderson-Union's safety rules require that all
employees must use rubber gloves when working near energized

lines.
4. At the time of the accident, Roger Adams, an employee of

Henderson-Union, was supervising the tree trimming activities

being performed by Nr. Nattingly.

5. Nr. Adams'ailure to require Nr. Mattingly's use of

rubber gloves while working near the energized line is a violation

of National Electric Safety Code Section 42 (421B) which directs a

foreman to "see that the safety rules and operating procedures are

observed by the employees under the direction of the first line

supervisor."
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6. At the time of the accident, messrs. Adams and Nattingly

were employees of Henderson-Union and acting within the scope of

their employment.

7. Henderson-Union submitted a summary written report of

this accident to the Commission on August 16, 1990.

8. The probable violations of Commission regulations listed

are:
a. 807 KAR 5<041, Section 3, because Henderson-Union

allegedly failed to comply with the standards of the National

Electric Safety Code.

b. 807 KAR 5:006, Section 24, because Henderson-Union

allegedly failed to submit a summary written report of this

accident within 7 days of the accident's occurrence.

The Commission, on its own motion, HEREBY ORDERS that:

1. Henderson-Union shall submit to the Commission within 20

days of the date of this Order a written response to the

allegations contained in the Electrical Utility Accident

Investigation Report.

2. Henderson-Union shall appear on October 30, 1990 at

10:00 a.m., Eastern Standard Time, in Hearing Room 2 of the

Commission's offices at 677 Comanche Trail, Frankfort, Kentucky,

for the purposes of presenting evidence concerning the incident

which is the subject of the Electrical Utility Accident

Investigation Report, specifically the alleged violations of

Commission Regulations 807 KAR 5i041, Section 3, and 807 KAR

5:006, Section 24, and of showing cause, if any it can, why it
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should not be subjected to the penalties of KRS 278.990 for its
alleged failure to comply with Commission regulations.

3. The Electrical Utility Accident Investigation Report

dated August 20 1990 is hereby made a part of the record of this
case.

Done at Prankfort, Kentucky, this 17th day of September, 1990.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

zSz ~M

Commissioner

ATTEST:

Ekecutive Director



APPENDIX A

APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 90-260 DATED 9/17/90

ELECTRICAL UTILITY ACCIDENT INVESTIGATION

DATE OF THIS REPORT 8/20/90 SUHNZTTED BY John W. Land

MANE OF UTILITY Henderson-Union RECC

ACCIDENT REPORTED BY John Newland - Director Enoineering Operations

DATE AND TINE ACCIDENT OCCURRED 8/2/90 — 2:00 P.M. CST

DATE a TINE UTILITY LEARNED OP ACCZDENT 8/2/90 - Approx. 2:10 P.M. CST

DATB a TINE ACCIDENT REPORTED 8/3/90 - 4)25 P.M. EST

DATE OP ACCIDENT INVESTIGATZON 8/6/90

DATE SUNNARY WRITTEN REPORT WAS RECEZVED FROM UTILITY 8/16/90

PERSONS ASSISTZNG IN THE INVESTIGATION Charles Tucker-pistri.ct Manager

Marion Office and John Newland-Enoineerinc Operations Henderson-

Union RECC emplovees.

NAME OP VZCTINtS) 1. Larrv Mattinclv SEX M AGE 35

PATAI Ho MANE OF EIIPLOYERc

INJURIES Burns to left hand and soreness to palm of right hand.

FATAL

INJURIES

2 ~

NANB OF EMPLOYER:

PATAL

INJURIES

3 ~

NAME OF EMPLOYER:
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ELECTRICAL UTILITY ACCIDENT INVESTIGATION (Continued)

LOCATION OF ACCIDENT SITE Martha Harper Farm in Crittenden County,

Kentucky. Nap location 36-59-9.

DESCRIPTION OP ACCIDENT Nr. Larry Nattingly was trimming a Hackberry

tree on the farm of Nrs. Martha Harper. Mr. Mattingly was using a

hydraulic saw to trim tree limbs which had grown into a single phase

14,400 volt primary line. While Nr. Mattingly was cutting a limb

approximately eight feet long, this limb struck primarv phase wire,

while still in contact with Nr. Nattingly's hand. Nr. Nattingly was

not wearing rubber gloves at the time of the accident.

SOURCE OP INFORMATION Interviews with Mr. Charles Tucker, District

Manager, Nr. John Newland, Engineering Operations and Nr. Larry

Nattingly, Lineman (victim), and an onsite investigation.

PROBABLE UIOLATIOHS OP COMMISSION REGULATIOHS (1) Nr. Larry Mattingly

was not wearing rubber gloves at the time of contact. Reference

807 KAR 5:041, Section 3(l) Acceptable Standards 1987 MESC Section 42

(420 H) Tools and Protective Eauipment. (2) Nr. Nattingly's

foreman, Nr. Roger Adams, was present and in charge at the time of the

accident but did not insure that all safety rules were being observed

Reference 807 KAR 5:041, Section 3(1) Acceptable Standards 1987 MESC,

Section 42 (421 B.l) Duties of a Pirst Line Supervisor. (3) Summary

Written Report was not submitted within 7 davs of the accident. 807

KAR 5:006, Section 24.
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RECONNENDATIONS (1)The Commission should consider action Pursuant

to KRS 27S.990. (2) Henderson-Union should reguire all emnloyees to

review Henderson-Union's safety rules and should stress to its
emoloyees the importance of adhering to them at all times.

CORRECTIVE ACTION None
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I 1NE CLEARANCES

As Measured
Minimum Allowed

bv NESC

A. AT POINT OF ACCIDENT

Phase conductor to ground
elevation:

Neutral conductor to ground
elevation:

23'-4"

19'-4"

20I-0"

18'-QN

Communication conductor to
ground elevation: N/A N/A

Phase conductor to structure: M/A

Neutral conductor to structure: M/A

M/A

N/A

Communication conductor to
structure:

BE AT LOWEST POINT OF SPAM

M/A N/A

Phase conductor to ground
elevation:

Neutral conductor to ground
elevation:

Communication conductor to
ground elevation:

231 4N

19'-4"

M/A

23'-4"

10 I QII

N/A

C. SPAM LENGTH Approximately
450'ate

the line or facilities were constructed: Approximatelv 1974

Utility: Henderson-Union RECC

Date: 8/6/90 Time 2:00 P.M. EST

APProximate temperature: S2 Degrees F

Measurements made byr John Mewland-Enoineering Operations of Hender-

son-Union RECC and witnessed bv John W. Land of Public Service

Commission's Enoineerino Staff

Submitted by< rMrd A~
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Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation

iNYKR4FFICK CORRKSPONDKNCK

TD: John Mast DATE: August gv 1990

rrnOM: Accident Investigation Committee CONEel

eveJEcr: Employee Accident
Thursday, August 8, 1990

Mho: Larry riattingly. Lineman
also present Roger Adams, Foreman and Larry Thompson, Lineman

Where: HURE Map Number 36-59-9, property of Martha Harper

Mhat: Mattingly had f1nished trimm1ng 11mbs from a walnut tree in Mrs. Harper'
yard and had moved to a harkberry tree to trim it. Adams and Thompson
stayed at walnut tree to clean up limbs. Hackberry tree had been
trimmed prev1ously, but had grown up over the 14,400 volt primary
wire. Mattingly was using hydraulic saw to trim away overgrowth.
While holding to a 11mb that was approximately 6-8 feet long and
lk" in diameter he was cutting. His plan was to push the limb away
from line as it was cut, A small breeze pushed the limb so that
the saw was bound. The 11mb fall toward the prinmry wire. The limb
struck the wire wh1le st111 in contact with the tree and Mattingly's
hand, He received a sn~ck due to this. He was not wearing rubber
gloves. He was kept uvern1ght in Crittenden County Hospital for
observation. He reported for work on Wednesday, August 8th.

Recorwaendations:

Larry Matt1ngly violated a safety rule by not wearing gloves.
Roger Adams d1d not exercise his given responsibility as Foreman,
Me recommend both employees not be granted their Safety points for
i,he period. No other action is recommended.

Corrnrittee:

Hollis Jones, Suddy Tucker, John Nawland
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DELTA MOBILE TESTING, INC.

OIElECTRIC TEST REPORT

I I II
O

Customer' e~ r4 on M ~ ~ Ll ~ i A M Pw cc
Modal~ 'R+<- '+< 4' skM Technician

Seriaitp '2 7 - K5'K9W

Truck Sr; XC

Report Sr

Temperature: Idb

Unips Condition C)l2-M

Date t bS K I

TEST AREAB

ARTICULATINQ BOOM

Upper Boom SS

Lower Boom Insert J8

Total Unit

Basket Shaft To Chassis

EXTENDABLE BOOM

Tolpi Unit Ci

Basket shafl To chassis,

TIME IN LEAKAGE
VOL S SECONDS m A

t' 1g< ~ EP
Zbcb ~ 59..!9 )ae

COMMENTS

ANSI ASS.S.ISIS

Platform Liner Q

Hydraulic Oil Bttrars

gt KVAC Minimum'i pcs
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DELTA MOBILE TESTING, INC.
SUCKET

TKSl'El%Rl'ustomer:$4~2~(a~ —t & taw RFLCeate.'R 0"k t Report No,:

Model: ~+ + + ~ 'ruck No,:
Serial No.: Z 7 ~M t M Technlclan: AC~ ~i ~ u ~

PLATFORM PIN Ku \ r! w a~ 4s n l~ c ~
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